

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
AMR CORPORATION, *et al.*, : 11-15463 (SHL)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF DEBTORS' SECOND AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
AND IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO PLAN**

*Stephen Karotkin
Alfredo R. Pérez
Stephen A. Youngman
Michele J. Meises*

Of Counsel

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
212-310-8000 (T)
212-310-8007 (F)

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 3

I. THE UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION
OF THE PLAN SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... 3

A. The UST Objection..... 5

1. The Chairman Letter Agreement Does Not Violate
Section 503(c)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code 5

2. The Chairman Letter Agreement Should Be Approved
Under Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code 22

3. Reimbursement of the Professional Fees of the Individual
Members
Of the Creditors’ Committee Is Appropriate and Should Be
Approved..... 27

4. The Exculpation and Release Provisions
Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved..... 30

B. The USAPA Objection 34

C. The Clayton Objection..... 35

D. The Allegheny County/Hargrove Objections 38

II. THE PLAN SATISFIES
SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE..... 40

A. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements
Under Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 41

1. The Plan Complies with All
Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code..... 41

2. The Debtors Have Complied
With the Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code 59

3. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith
And Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law..... 61

4. The Plan Provides that Payments Made by the Debtors for
Services or Costs and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval..... 62

5. The Debtors Have Satisfied the Requirement
To Disclose All Necessary Information
Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders 63

6. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of All Creditors 64

7.	The Plan Has Been Accepted by Each Impaired Class, and the Requirements Of Section 1129(a)(8) Have Been Satisfied.....	66
8.	The Plan Provides for Payment In Full of All Allowed Priority Claims	67
9.	At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan	68
10.	The Plan Is Feasible	68
11.	All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid.....	70
12.	The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(13).....	71
III.	THE 9019 SETTLEMENT AS WELL AS THE RELEASES, EXCULPATIONS, AND INJUNCTIONS IN THE PLAN ARE PROPER	72
A.	The 9019 Settlement, the Releases, the Exculpation, and the Injunction	72
1.	The 9019 Settlement	72
2.	Releases.....	74
3.	Exculpation	76
4.	Injunctions.....	77
	CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	41, 65
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. v. The Am. Channel, LLC (In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.)</i> , 345 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	36
<i>Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. v. The Am. Channel, LLC (In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.)</i> , Ch. 11 Case No. 02-41729, 2006 WL 1529357 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006)	36
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankr. Court, NY, NY (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Am Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> <i>(In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	72, 73
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 490 B.R. 158 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2, 6, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , Ch. 11 Case No. 11-15463, Hr'g Tr. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>AMR Corp. and Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Comm. of Retired Emps.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 12-01744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	71, Ex. A at 8
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	64
<i>In re Barrick Group, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 133 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989)	34
<i>In re Bush Indus., Inc.</i> , 315 B.R. 292 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2004)	62
<i>Charter Asset Corp. v. Victory Mkts., Inc. (In re Victory Markets, Inc.)</i> , 221 B.R. 298, 303 (2nd Cir. BAP 1998).....	8
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	40, 49, 50, 61, 62, 72

<i>Cushman & Wakefield of Conn., Inc. v. Keren Ltd. P’ship (In re Keren Ltd. P’ship),</i> 189 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Dana Corp.,</i> 351 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Dana Corp.,</i> 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 18
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.,</i> 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	76
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.),</i> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 198 B.R. 214 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	73
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,</i> 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	41, 60
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 33, 47 (2008)	9
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.,</i> 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>In re Frank Meador Buick, Inc.,</i> 65 B.R. 200 (W.D. Va. 1986).....	8
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</i> 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	Ex. A at 3, Ex. A at 5
<i>In re Future Energy Corp.,</i> 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	16, 23
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.,</i> 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8, 11
<i>Heartland Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd.),</i> 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,</i> 101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	34

IUE-CWA v. Visteon Corp. (In re Visteon Corp.),
612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010).....14

In re Journal Register Co.,
407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23

*JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc 'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter
Commc 'ns)*,
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....40, 43, 76

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....41, 69

In re Kent Terminal Corp.,
166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....40

Krys v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Refco, Inc. (In re Refco Inc.),
505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....34

In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.,
487 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....5, 10, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29

In re The Leslie Fay Cos., Inc.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....58, 62

Mabey v. S.W. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.),
150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir.1998)23

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....33, 76

Mach. Terminals, Inc. v. Woodward (In re Albert-Harris, Inc.),
313 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1963)73

In re Madison Hotel Assocs.,
749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984)61

Moran v. HSBC (In re Deltacorp, Inc.),
179 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....58

Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC),
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....49, 72

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
447 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....30, 31

In re Oneida Ltd.,
351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....31, 32, Ex. A at 3, Ex. A at 6

In re Owens Corning,
419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....57, 58

Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.),
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)69

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....9

Protective Comm. for Ind. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....72, 74

In re Purofied Down Prods. Corp.,
150 B.R. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....73

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....60

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....17, 18

In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.,
145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990)63

In re River Village Assocs.,
161 B.R. 127 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)63

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.),
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....33, 72, 73

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
428 B.R. 11710

In re Texaco Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....63

In re Tribune Co.,
476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012) Ex. A at 3, Ex. A at 5

In re U.S. Truck Co.,
47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....69

Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.),
860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....57, 58

United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....69

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....8, 11

Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),
326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....32

In re Velo Holdings, Inc.,
472 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
401 B.R. 637 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

In re Young Broad. Inc.,
430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....40

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)58

11 U.S.C. § 327.....63

11 U.S.C. § 328.....63

11 U.S.C. § 330.....63

11 U.S.C. § 331.....63

11 U.S.C. § 363.....10

11 U.S.C. § 365.....47

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)52

11 U.S.C. § 503.....5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 28, 63, 67

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)18

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)(2).....5

11 U.S.C. § 507.....12, 70

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)42, 43, 67

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....70

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	67, 68
11 U.S.C. § 511.....	Ex. A at 7, Ex. A at 8
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	76
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	13, 14, 71, Ex. A at 8
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	41, 43, 48
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	41, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	38, 41, 48
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C)	57
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....	46, 56
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)	47
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)	47
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)	48
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	76
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	10, 20, 21, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	39, 59, 60
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	60

11 U.S.C. § 1125(c)	60
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	59, 60, 61
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	67
11 U.S.C. § 1126(d).....	67
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	11, 40, 78
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	14, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	41, 48
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	59, 61
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	61, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 62, 63
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	63, 64
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	64, 65, 66
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	66, 67
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	67, 68
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	67
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)	67
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	68
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	68
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	70
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	13, 14, 71, 72, Ex. A at 8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....	40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	48
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 412.....	47
26 U.S.C. § 430.....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	Ex. A at 9
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	70
29 U.S.C. § 1082.....	47, 48
29 U.S.C. § 1083.....	47, 48
29 U.S.C. § 1306.....	48
29 U.S.C. § 1307.....	48
31 U.S.C. § 3717.....	70, 71

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3007(d)(1).....	52
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019.....	56, 72

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2003, H.R. 975, 108th Cong. (2003).....	13
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109–8, 119 Stat. 23.....	13
Employee Abuse Prevention Act of 2002, S. 2798, 107th Cong. (2002).....	11, 12, 13
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977).....	41, 59
H.R. REP. NO. 108-40(I) (2003).....	13

Retiree Benefits Bankruptcy Protection Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-344.....14

S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978)41, 59

STATE RULES

22 NYCRR § 1200.1.8(h)(1)75

SECONDARY SOURCES AND PERIODICALS

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02[11] (15th ed. 1984).....69

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.03[4] (15th ed. Rev. 1998)23

2013 Collier Pamphlet Edition, Bankruptcy Code, § 1114 Comments on 1988
Amendments13, 14

Jeff St. Onge, *Bankruptcy Judge OKs WorldCom Bonuses*,
RECORD (Bergen County, N.J.), Oct. 30, 200214

Polaroid Bonuses OK'd,
BOSTON GLOBE, Apr. 6, 200214

Polaroid Seeks to Reward Top Executives with Bonuses,
N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 7, 200114

Polaroid Withdraws \$5 Million Bonus Plan To Retain Executives,
WALL ST. J., Jan. 14, 200214

Rebecca Blumenstein, *Worldcom Judge Approves Plan to Keep Employees*,
WALL ST. J., Oct. 30, 2002.....14

Steven L. Harris, *The Emerged and Emerging New Uniform Commercial Code,
Employee Abuse Protection Act of 2002*, SH035 ALI-ABA, 549, 569–7312

Steven L. Harris & Charles W. Mooney, *The Unfortunate Life and Merciful Death of the
Avoidance Powers Under Section 103 of the Durbin-Delahunt Bill: What Were They
Thinking?*, 25 Cardozo L. Rev. 1829, 1831 (2004)12

Thomas S. Mulligan, *Judge Oks Enron Plan to Retain Senior Workers*,
L.A. TIMES, Apr. 17, 200214
